



Relay Medical Corp.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Operations For the three and twelve months ended September 30, 2019

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") is prepared as January 29, 2020 and has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). All amounts are in Canadian dollars.

Management is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the financial statements, including the maintenance of appropriate information systems, procedures and internal controls and to ensure that information used internally or disclosed externally, including the financial statements and MD&A, is complete and reliable. The Company's directors follow recommended corporate governance guidelines for public companies to ensure transparency and accountability to shareholders. The board's audit committee meets with management quarterly to review the financial statements including the MD&A and to discuss other financial, operating and internal control matters.

Caution Regarding Forward Looking Statements

This document contains forward-looking statements, such as statements regarding future sales opportunities in various global regions and financing initiatives that are based on current expectations of management. These statements involve uncertainties and risks, including the Company's ability to obtain and/or access additional financing with acceptable terms, and delays in anticipated product sales. Such forward-looking statements should be given careful consideration and undue reliance should not be placed on these statements.

The preparation of the MD&A may require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Management bases estimates and judgments on historical experience and on various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. Management believes the accounting policies, outlined in the Significant Accounting Policies section of its consolidated financial statements, affect its more significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of its consolidated financial statements.

Introduction

The following MD&A for the three and twelve months ended September 30, 2019 has been prepared to help investors understand the financial performance of Relay Medical Corp. (formerly ChroMedX Corp.) (“the Company” or “Relay”), in the broader context of the Company’s strategic direction, the risk and opportunities as understood by management, and the key metrics that are relevant to the Company’s performance. The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has reviewed this document and all other publicly reported financial information for integrity, usefulness, reliability and consistency.

All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars (CAD) unless otherwise noted.

Additional information about Relay Medical Corp., this document, and the related quarterly financial statements can be viewed on the Company’s website at www.relaymedical.com and are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

The Company’s Common Shares are listed and traded on the CSE (“CSE”) under the symbol RELA.

Corporate Overview

The Relay business model combines expertise in development/commercial leadership, funding, and strategic partnerships to offer inventors and early stage start-ups a unique “Integrated MedTech Accelerator” platform to develop and transact technologies with unmatched efficiency.

By utilizing proven methodologies, innovation culture, a multi-disciplinary techno-commercial team and a flexible funding vehicle, the Company has organized the resources to develop multiple technologies concurrently and actively identify and curate a portfolio of MedTech opportunities for commercialization and transaction. It is Relay’s core focus to remain dedicated to building the organization holistically and as a long-term endeavour to acquire, develop and transact technologies for the benefit of all related stakeholders.

Acquisition and Development Model

Relay’s acquisition and development model is guided by robust criteria and supported by thorough market intelligence and an innovative execution process, that ensures that each opportunity is critically evaluated for clinical and commercial advantages as well as its fit into the Company’s infrastructure and domain expertise. To increase efficiencies, projects are chosen that compliment existing techno-commercial infrastructure and leverage existing human resources and expertise to rapidly increase value.

The Relay development model is to run multiple projects, spreading the risk, advancing the learning and making decisions across the entire portfolio, hand in hand with clinical leadership from the inventors, as an inherent part of the investment model. The key to having success under this model is to effectively manage the various stage-gates in a project so that unnecessary resources are not consumed advancing a project that is not worthy of advancement. The Company refers to its product development methodology as: “Due Diligence by Doing”. It entails investing and iterating in measured steps, as the team gains more insight about the Product-Market-Fit and Exit-Architecture.

Value Proposition

The public company infrastructure allows Relay to incorporate flexible financing structures that are attractive to inventors and investors that are not possible in a private company structure. It also gives investors access to a lower-risk investment structure that is not attainable in a single product development company.

Using this infrastructure and drawing on managements dedication and expertise, it is Relay's intent to conduct multiple acquisitions and transactions each year, building out capacity and returns for all related stakeholders. The Company intends on transacting each successful acquisition pre-commercially within three to five years.

Moving Forward

Relay has built a dedicated business and product development team to accelerate development and maximize value for the HemoPalm and related CO-oximetry assets, progress on prototype development of the UXD products, and assist with the development of the investment in Glow LifeTech Ltd. and the go-public initiative currently underway. Relay's team is currently engaged in various stages of due diligence and negotiation with what we believe to be further promising assets that will be valuable additions to the Company's growing portfolio.

Results of operations

Overview

Relay Medical has made significant advances to the company's business and capabilities, notably changing the leadership, defining and refining the business model, building relevant infrastructure, completing successful financings, establishing Glow LifeTech Ltd. as a separate operating entity in conjunction with AgraFlora Organics International Inc. and advancing commercial strategies.

The Company moved to a newly expanded 6000 sq. ft headquarters facility by the Pearson airport, in the Greater Toronto Area. This facility will accommodate the Company's human resource needs and lab requirements.

HemoPalm and Related CO-oximetry Technologies

HemoPalm is a handheld whole blood analyzer and single-use cartridge, with full hospital IT integration, which bring lab-quality blood analysis to the bedside in critical care. The technical development and design planning of Relay's HemoPalm has been focused on an "enterprise solution" approach, integration with existing hospital infrastructure, and design flexibility, aiming to reduce barriers to adoption at every layer of the enterprise.

Relay is developing the HemoPalm technology to provide the in vitro diagnostics market with an efficient and complete enterprise solution for POC blood gas and CO-oximetry testing. The HemoPalm technology combines the capabilities of modern hand-held or ultraportable devices to measure blood gas and electrolyte parameters with the measurement of a full panel of CO-oximetry results, using a disposable, unit-use cartridge. The Company believes such a device

will hold a significant competitive advantage in the marketplace. Relay currently has a techno-commercial team actively focused on the HemoPalm project.

Chief Science Officer Dr. Tom Glawdel led technical advancement to develop the HemoPalm-CX™ Proof-of-Principle Prototype, a proprietary, state-of-the-art, point-of-care CO-Oximeter. Relay's team has completed the HemoPalm-CX proof-of-principle prototype, a compact POCT instrument that directly measures five CO-oximetry components from unprocessed whole blood. The system uses proprietary optics and data analysis technology that Relay Medical had previously proven. This technology enables the direct measurement of unprocessed whole blood, without the need for red blood cell hemolysis as found in some benchtop systems. HemoPalm-CX features a compact optical system, single-use sample cartridges and cloud connectivity. The cartridges are designed for mass manufacturing, have a long shelf-life and can be stored at room temperature. Operation is quick and simple, as demonstrated in the video below.

The HemoPalm-CX complements bedside and near-patient blood gas analyzers without CO-OX capabilities. CO-oximetry measurements are crucial in critical care settings such as the Intensive Care Unit, Cardiac Care Unit, Neonatal Intensive Care Unit, Emergency Department and Emergency Medical Services. In addition to providing hemoglobin fractions, the accurate total hemoglobin (and calculated hematocrit) can facilitate transfusion decisions where POCT blood gas instruments may provide only unreliable conductimetric hematocrit measurements.

The completion of the HemoPalm-CX proof-of-principle prototype advances Relay Medical's goal of developing an industry-leading stand-alone POCT CO-oximeter that can be either sold directly by Relay or co-marketed/co-branded with other established BGA manufacturers. The small size of the device highlights the ability to integrate Relay's proprietary CO-Oximetry technology with existing blood gas instrumentation. This supports a commercial path of licensing the CO-oximetry technology for incorporation into one or more commercial blood gas platforms currently lacking CO-oximetry. Relay Medical intends to continue discussions with potential development and licensing partners, and is targeting large established medical device companies as well as emerging blood gas and POCT companies in developing markets.

UXD Acquisition and Pharmatrac

UX Data Sciences Corp. is a medical technology and data science company developing UX-centric products (UX refers to user experience) and systems solutions for improving, tracking and monitoring patient compliance and medication adherence including the Pharmatrac technology. The Company's mandate is to improve consumer's relationships with their medications and foster a more cohesive ecosystem between patients, doctors, carers, providers, and payors. The Pharmatrac is a UX-centric (user experience) system designed to improve management and identification of medications. The system offers sophisticated smart solutions to patients, caregivers and other stakeholders in the pharmaceutical prescription lifecycle.

Following user study analysis the team developed a patent-pending design for an in-home countertop medication appliance. The appliance is designed to allow patients to interact with their medications without modification to their current behavior while simultaneously introducing value-add features to reduce patient and caregiver confusion around medication adherence. The medication appliance is connected to Relay's cloud system and caregivers are being reported

about the patient's medication consumption via dedicated app (developed for both Android and IOS operating systems) or email.

The medication appliance has unique offerings to the growing Telemedicine market and will allow physicians to view medication adherence issues of patients and recommend on medication protocol changes.

Relay's team is approaching drugs clinical trials companies with the digital label technologies that were developed by Relay to support the growing market of digitizing clinical studies for better compliance with clinical protocols.

The Company is commencing user studies to test the in-home countertop medication appliance prototype. The study has been designed to evaluate how a central appliance in the medication experience can have positive effects on adherence to treatment protocols and add value to the interaction between patient and patient's remote caregiver. The studies are focused around the needs of patients and their care circle and so far the company has gained a lot of knowledge about user behavior that led to prototype improvements.

The Company sold to Glow LifeTech Ltd. a suite of technology assets and licenses related to the UXD acquisition. Relay continues to have have rights to the use of these assets and sees future value from the development and application of these technologies to its product portfolio as well as benefiting as a major shareholder of Glow from the advances Glow makes.

Relay MedNet

In July 2019, the Company acquired the rights to a medical-grade cloud software platform that offers healthcare IT solutions for decentralized and mobile settings across the continuum of care, globally. The company will continue to assess the potential of this platform in 2020.

Glow Lifetech Ltd

On April 3, 2019, Relay and AgraFlora Organics International Inc. formed a private company, Glow Lifetech Ltd. Relay contributed a suite of technology assets to Glow relating to the development and licensing of cannabis related medical technologies for consideration of 6,250,000 common shares of Glow. AgraFlora contributed \$200,000 in cash for consideration of 3,750,000 common shares of Glow. As a result, Relay held approximately 62.5% of Glow and AgraFlora held approximately 37.5% of the issued common shares of Glow. Relay will provide techno-commercial leadership and support for the venture that is pursuing technology opportunities in the medicinal cannabis, agrotechnology and other related industries. In order to successfully commercialize/productize technologies and create significant sustainable value it is necessary to establish efficient working processes and an infrastructure that supports the team and operations required to execute. Through Glow, Relay now has the team and resources required to unlock that value and execute on its strategy in a meaningful way.

Highlights for the twelve months ended September 30, 2019 and Significant Subsequent Events

On December 13, 2018 the Company announced the appointment of John Soloninka as Senior Vice-President of Acquisitions and Exits and Yoav Raiter as Director of Product Development. The appointments have been made in support of the Company's multi-project integrated accelerator model.

On February 13, 2019, the Company announced the appointment of Paul Glavina as Vice President, In Vitro Diagnostics, of Relay Medical Corp. As Relay's Vice President, In Vitro Diagnostics (IVDs), he will be responsible for heading the company's evaluation, development, execution, and exit of innovative IVD technology opportunities, including the ongoing HemoPalm project.

On April 1, 2019 the Company announced the appointment of Messrs. Sid Thomas, Medhanie Tekeste and Greg Van Staveren to the Company's Board of Directors and the resignations of George Langdon, Richard Janeczko and W.Clark Kent. Mr. Kent will continue in his existing executive role with the Company.

On April 3, 2019, Relay and AgraFlora Organics International Inc. (AgraFlora) acquired a private company, Glow LifeTech Ltd. (Glow). Prior to acquisition, the President of the Company was the sole shareholder of Glow. As consideration for the common shares in Glow, Relay transferred a suite of technology assets to Glow for 6,250,000 common shares. The transferred assets were acquired from the UXD transaction (note 6). AgraFlora contributed \$200,000 in cash for 3,750,000 common shares in Glow. Relay's investment and transferred assets were each valued at \$333,333 based on AgraFlora's cash investment. As at the date of the investment, Relay controlled Glow represented by their 62.5% ownership in Glow and the accounts of Glow were included in the consolidated financial statements of the Company. On May 27, 2019 and June 10, 2019, Glow completed private placements for gross proceeds of \$1,200,190 through the issuance of 6,000,950 common shares priced at \$0.20 per share and as a result, Relay lost control over Glow represented by an ownership that was diluted down to 39.1%. On loss of control, the company derecognized the consolidated net assets of Glow and recognized an investment in associate, represented by the Company's ability to significantly influence Glow. The investment in associate recognized was valued at its new fair value of \$1,250,000 and the company recorded a gain of \$1,034,843 included in net loss for the year. As a result of the difference between the fair value of Relay's ownership of net assets upon initial recognition and Relay's portion of the net carrying value of assets held by Glow, a fair value differential totaling \$654,941 has been recognized. The amount recognized is to be amortized over the remaining useful life of the intangible assets within Glow. During the September 30, 2019 fiscal year, \$58,652 has been included in the loss on investment in associated. Subsequent to loss of control, the Company accounted for its investment under the equity method of accounting. During the year the company recognized a loss in investment in associate of \$169,045.

	2019
Glow Lifetech Ltd.	
Common shares	\$ 1,250,000
Share of equity loss	(110,393)
Amortization of fair value differential	(58,652)
	\$ 1,080,955
Summarized financial information of the investment are presented below, on a 100% basis:	
Selected information as at September 30,	2019
Total assets	\$ 1,321,369
Total liabilities	\$ 80,552
Net assets	\$ 1,240,817
Selected information from May 27, 2019 to September 30, 2019	
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 282,624

On April 4, 2019 the Company and AgraFlora Organics International Inc. announced the execution of a binding letter of intent (“LOI”) to bring Glow LifeTech Ltd., the cannabis technology joint venture, public by way of reverse takeover. The LOI is to be followed by a formal definitive agreement with Ateba Resources Inc. whereby Ateba will acquire all the securities of Glow by way of a share exchange, amalgamation or other transaction, subject to the terms and conditions of the LOI. Pursuant to the terms of the Proposed Transaction, Ateba will change its name to Glow LifeTech Corp. As a result of the Proposed Transaction, Ateba will continue on with the business of Glow. Glow is responsible for a termination fee of \$100,000 in the event Glow breaches the terms of the LOI.

On April 8, 2019 the Company announced the execution of an asset sale agreement to transfer a suite of technology assets including the cannabis Smart Consumption System to Glow LifeTech Ltd. Under the terms of the agreement, Relay has sold a suite of technology assets relating to the development and licensing of cannabis related medical technologies. In consideration, Glow has issued 6,250,000 shares to Relay resulting in Relay holding approximately 62.5% of Glow prior to the anticipated completion of a private placement and go-public transaction. The Company continues to have full access to the use of these assets for the development of its product portfolio.

On May 14, 2019 the Company reported on technical advances of the Company’s enhanced HemoPalm point-of-care (POC) testing platform as detailed above.

On May 16, 2019 the Company reported on Pharmatrac development activities and the commencement of a user study on the Pharmatrac in-home countertop medication appliance as detailed above.

On May 17, 2019 the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing (the “Offering”) for gross proceeds of \$1,532,500 through the issuance of 7,662,500 Units (each, a “Unit”) at a price of \$0.20 per unit. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company (each a “Common Share”); (ii) one Common Share purchase warrant (each, a “Warrant”). Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at an exercise price of \$0.30 on or before November 17, 2020.

On June 26, 2019 the Company announced the appointment of Moshe Katzenelson as Senior Vice President, Global Business Development. For over 25 years Mr. Katzenelson has played a

pivotal role in the advancement of high-tech innovation in Israel's burgeoning technology industry and bringing that innovation to international markets through business development leadership.

On June 27, 2019, the Company reported on extensions to the Pharmatrac platform to address the challenge of tracking expensive medications that are compromised if not properly stored, the accommodation of alternate packaging such as blister packs and the completion of a Pharmatrac Plug 'n' Play (PnP) prototype.

On July 2, 2019, the Company announced the acquisition of rights to a medical-grade cloud software platform, from Fio Corporation, which develops sophisticated healthcare IT solutions for decentralized and mobile settings. The software, to be marketed as Relay MedNet, has been acquired for an upfront cash payment of \$80,000 and a royalty to be paid on sales by Relay.

On July 2, 2019, the Company announced the appointment of Adam Liederman as Chief Operating Officer.

On August 9, 2019 the Company completed the second tranche of the private placement financing (the "Offering") for gross proceeds of \$542,000 through the issuance of 2,710,000 Units (each, a "Unit") at a price of \$0.20 per unit. The aggregate gross proceeds raised pursuant to the first and second tranches of the Offering was \$2,074,500 through the issuance of 10,372,500 Units. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company (each a "Common Share"); (ii) one Common Share purchase warrant (each, a "Warrant"). Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at an exercise price of \$0.30 on or before February 9, 2021. Gross proceeds raised from the Offering will be used for working capital and general corporate purposes. Certain eligible persons (the "Finders") were paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such Finder and also issued an aggregate of 68,800 finder warrants (the "Finder Warrants") to Finders, each Finder Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one Unit at a price of \$0.20 for a period of eighteen months from the date of issuance.

On September 17, 2019 the Company announced the creation of Osprey Device Networks Corp. a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company to commercialize products and services related to the management of decentralized fleets of medical devices and the data streams they produce.

On September 23, 2019 the Company announced the expansion of the Company's HemoPalm IP into a multi-product family, to accelerate the development and commercialization activities related to the expanded HemoPalm product offerings as well as further innovations of the Company's IVD division.

On October 25, 2019 the Company, announced that it extended the expiry date of an aggregate of 7,370,500 previously issued warrants at an exercise price of \$0.30 for an additional twelve (12) months. The exercise price of the Warrants will remain unchanged.

Acquisitions

On May 23, 2018, the Company announced its first acquisition under its expanded business model. Relay acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of UX Data Sciences Corp. Relay acquired UXD by the issuance of 15,280,139 common shares of the Company to the (now former) shareholders of UXD.

On March 21, 2019, Relay and AgraFlora Organics International Inc. formed a private company, Glow Lifetech Ltd. Relay contributed a suite of technology assets to Glow relating to the development and licensing of cannabis related medical technologies including the cannabis Smart Consumption System for consideration of 6,250,000 common shares of Glow. AgraFlora contributed \$200,000 in cash for consideration of 3,750,000 common shares of Glow. As a result, Relay held approximately 62.5% of Glow and AgraFlora held approximately 37.5% of the issued common shares of Glow. On June 10, 2019., Glow LifeTech Ltd completed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$1,200,190 through the issuance of 6,000,950 common shares priced at \$0.20 per share. As a result, Relay's ownership stake in Glow was reduced from 62.5% to 39.1%. Relay will provide techno-commercial leadership and support with AgraFlora Organic providing accumulated knowledge, expertise and access to cannabis industries for the venture that is pursuing technology opportunities in the medicinal cannabis, agrotechnology and other related industries.

Funding

The Company's operations were funded by the following;

On August 9, 2019 the Company completed the second tranche of the private placement financing (the "Offering") for gross proceeds of \$542,000 through the issuance of 2,710,000 Units (each, a "Unit") at a price of \$0.20 per unit. The aggregate gross proceeds raised pursuant to the first and second tranches of the Offering was \$2,074,500 through the issuance of 10,372,500 Units. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company (each a "Common Share"); (ii) one Common Share purchase warrant (each, a "Warrant"). Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at an exercise price of \$0.30 on or before February 9, 2021. Gross proceeds raised from the Offering will be used for working capital and general corporate purposes. Certain eligible persons (the "Finders") were paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such Finder and also issued an aggregate of 68,800 finder warrants (the "Finder Warrants") to Finders, each Finder Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one Unit at a price of \$0.20 for a period of eighteen months from the date of issuance.

On May 17, 2019 the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing (the "Offering") for gross proceeds of \$1,532,500 through the issuance of 7,662,500 Units (each a "Unit") at a price of \$0.20 per unit. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company (each a "Common Share"); (ii) one Common Share purchase warrant (each, a "Warrant"). Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at an exercise price of \$0.30 on or before November 17, 2020. Certain eligible persons were paid a cash commission totaling \$18,640 equal to 8 per cent of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the company by such finders and the company also issued an aggregate of 93,200 finder warrants to finders, each finder warrant entitling the holder to acquire one unit at a price of 20 cents for a period of 18 months from the date of issuance.

On November 20, 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 7,570,500 units at a price of \$0.20 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,514,100. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.30 for a period of two years. Certain eligible persons were paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such persons, totaling \$39,538.

Finders were also issued an aggregate of 197,640 broker warrants equal to 8% of the securities purchased by such subscribers. Each broker warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.20 for a period of two years.

On August 3, 2018 the Company announced the issuance of 9,787,828 units for aggregate gross proceeds of \$2,251,200. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company (a "Common Share"); (ii) one-half (1/2) of one Common Share purchase warrant (each whole such warrant a "A Warrant"); and (iii) one-half (1/2) of one Common Share purchase warrant (each whole such warrant a " B Warrant"). Each whole A Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at a price of \$0.40 until February 3, 2020, and each whole B Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at a price of \$0.50 until February 3, 2020. Certain eligible persons (the "Finders") were paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such Finder, totaling \$31,924. Finders were also issued an aggregate of 138,800 finder warrants (the "Finder Warrants") to Finders, each Finder Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one Unit at a price of \$0.23 for a period of eighteen months from the date of issuance.

Selected Quarterly and Annual Information

The following table sets forth selected financial information for Relay Medical Corp. for the three and twelve months ended September 30, 2019. This information has been derived from the Company's financial statements for the years and should be read in conjunction with financial statement and the notes thereto.

	For the three months ended September 30, 2019	For the three months ended September 30, 2018	For the twelve months ended September 30, 2019	For the twelve months ended September 30, 2018
Income	nil	nil	nil	nil
Expenses	4,062,013	2,085,205	8,091,108	8,104,207
Loss for the period	(4,062,013)	2,085,205	(8,091,108)	(8,104,207)
Loss per share	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.07)	(0.09)
Total assets	2,530,610	7,315,004	2,629,832	7,315,004
Total Liabilities	1,121,500	542,584	667,154	542,584
Working capital	272,784	2,462,722	272,784	2,462,722

The following table sets forth selected financial information for Relay Medical Corp. for the years ended September 30, 2019, 2018 and 2017. This information has been derived from the Company's financial statements for the periods indicated and should be read in conjunction with audited financial statement and the notes thereto.

	Year Ended 30-Sep-19	Year Ended 30-Sep-18	Year Ended 30-Sep-17
Loss before non-operating income	\$ 8,091,108	\$ 8,104,207	\$ 3,880,397
Loss before income taxes	8,091,108	8,104,207	3,880,397
Loss per common share, basic and diluted	(0.07)	(0.09)	(0.06)
Net and comprehensive loss	8,078,854	8,104,207	3,880,397
Net Loss per Common Share, Basic and Diluted	(0.07)	(0.09)	(0.06)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	116,746,941	89,887,697	66,683,816
Total assets	2,530,610	7,315,004	2,282,763
Net working capital	(233,576)	2,462,722	424,589

For the three months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

The net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2019 was \$4,062,013 equal to \$0.01 per share (2018 \$2,085,205, \$0.01 per share).

	Three months ended		
	2019-09-30	2018-09-30	Variance
Share-based compensation	475,697	\$ -	\$ 475,697
Consulting and management fees	642,582	291,768	350,814
Salaries and benefits	282,231	-	282,231
Product research and development costs	137,072	67,841	69,231
Patent amortization expense	186,979	163,554	23,425
Shareholder communications and marketing	55,835	25,000	30,835
Directors' fees	-	-	-
Office, general and administrative	(55,616)	45,697	(101,313)
Depreciation	148,470	-	148,470
Professional fees	117,076	79,718	37,358
Transfer agent and filing fees	10,578	-	10,578
Loss on investment of associate	110,393	-	110,393
Impairment loss	2,645,558	-	2,645,558
Gain on loss of control	(1,034,843)	-	(1,034,843)
Loss on recognition of sublease	5,276	-	5,276
Interest and accretion	74,723	-	74,723

- Share based compensation increased due to the timing and magnitude of stock option grants
- Consulting and management fees increased due to the increased number of projects underway and an increase in overall business activity
- Salaries and benefits increased due to the hiring of staff at the research laboratory and the acquisition of UXD at the end of Q3 2018, resulting in no salary and benefits for the comparative period.
- Product research and development costs increased due to the increased number of projects compared to the previous period.
- Amortization expense increased due to the accounting for the UXD acquisition.
- Shareholder communications and marketing increased due to additional investor relations activities in Canada, the US and Europe during the current quarter.
- Office, general and administration expense decreased due to the reallocation of some year end expenses.
- Professional fees increased due to varying levels of patent application, corporate development, fund raising and other activities.
- Loss on investment in associate, Impairment loss and Gain on loss of control all relate to the accounting for Glow LifeTech that went from a controlled entity to an associate when Relay's ownership stake decreased to 39%. The Company recorded an impairment charge to comply with accounting standards. The Company continues to see value in the UXD assets in the development of its product portfolio.
- The increase in Loss on recognition of sublease and Interest and accretion relate to the conversion to IFRS16 – Leases.

For the twelve months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

The net loss for the twelve months ended September 30, 2019 was \$8,091,108, \$0.07 per share (2018 \$8,104,207, \$0.09 per share).

	Twelve months ended		
	2019-09-30	2018-09-30	Variance
Share-based compensation	\$ 475,697	\$ 3,278,188	\$ (2,802,491)
Consulting and management fees	1,771,512	2,249,697	(478,185)
Salaries and benefits	927,842	-	927,842
Product research and development costs	912,817	217,952	694,865
Patent amortization expense	1,020,174	909,716	110,458
Shareholder communications and marketing	183,832	444,011	(260,179)
Directors' fees	-	33,810	(33,810)
Office, general and administrative	529,620	507,648	21,972
Depreciation	156,896	5,280	151,616
Professional fees	301,033	457,905	(156,872)
Transfer agent and filing fees	10,578	-	10,578
Loss on investment of associate	110,393	-	110,393
Impairment loss	2,645,558	-	2,645,558
Gain on loss of control	(1,034,843)	-	(1,034,843)
Loss on recognition of sublease	5,276	-	5,276
Interest and accretion	74,723	-	74,723

- Share based compensation decreased due to the timing and magnitude of stock option grants
- Consulting and management fees decreased due to the timing of projects underway and overall business activity
- Salaries and benefits increased due to the hiring of staff at the research laboratory and the acquisition of UXD, resulting in no salary and benefits for the comparative period.
- Product research and development costs increased due to the increased number of projects compared to the previous period.
- Amortization expense increased due to the accounting for the UXD acquisition.
- Shareholder communications and marketing decreased due to less comprehensive investor relations activities in Canada, the US and Europe during the current quarter.
- Office, general and administration expense was largely unchanged.
- Professional fees decreased due to varying levels of patent application, corporate development, fund raising and other activities.
- Loss on investment in associate, Impairment loss and Gain on loss of control all relate to the accounting for Glow LifeTech that went from a controlled entity to an associate when Relay's ownership stake decreased to 39%. The Company recorded an impairment charge to comply with accounting standards. The Company continues to see value in the UXD assets in the development of its product portfolio.
- The increase in Loss on recognition of sublease and Interest and accretion relate to the conversion to IFRS16 – Leases.

Summary of Quarterly Results

The following table is a summary of selected unaudited financial information for the eight most recent fiscal quarters.

Quarter ended	Income	Net income (loss)	Net income (loss) per share
September 30, 2019	Nil	(4,062,013)	(0.03)
June 30, 2019	Nil	(1,472,137)	(0.01)
March 31, 2019	Nil	(1,272,537)	(0.02)
December 31, 2018	Nil	(1,284,421)	(0.02)
September 30, 2018	Nil	(2,085,206)	(0.03)
June 30, 2018	Nil	(1,975,027)	(0.05)
March 31, 2018	Nil	(2,279,337)	(0.02)
December 31, 2017	Nil	(1,764,637)	(0.02)

There can be significant variances in Company's reported loss from quarter to quarter arising from factors that are difficult to anticipate in advance or to predict from past results.

Liquidity

The majority of financing of current operations is achieved by issuing share capital. As at September 30, 2019, the Company had cash of \$212,195, receivables of \$164,065, and prepaid expenses of \$14,238. The Company had accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$588,552. The Company had a working capital deficit of \$233,576 at September 30, 2019.

During the twelve months ended September 30, 2019 the Company completed the following equity transactions

- i. On May 17, 2019 the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing (the "Offering") for gross proceeds of \$1,532,500 through the issuance of 7,662,500 Units (each a "Unit") at a price of \$0.20 per unit. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company (each a "Common Share"); (ii) one Common Share purchase warrant (each, a "Warrant"). Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at an exercise price of \$0.30 on or before November 17, 2020. Certain eligible persons were paid a cash commission totaling \$18,640 equal to 8 per cent of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the company by such finders and the company also issued an aggregate of 93,200 finder warrants to finders, each finder warrant entitling the holder to acquire one unit at a price of 20 cents for a period of 18 months from the date of issuance.
- ii. On August 9, 2019 the Company completed the second tranche of the private placement financing (the "Offering") for gross proceeds of \$542,000 through the issuance of 2,710,000 Units (each, a "Unit") at a price of \$0.20 per unit. The aggregate gross proceeds raised pursuant to the first and second tranches of the Offering was \$2,074,500 through the issuance of 10,372,500 Units. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company (each

a "Common Share"); (ii) one Common Share purchase warrant (each, a "Warrant"). Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at an exercise price of \$0.30 on or before February 9, 2021. Gross proceeds raised from the Offering will be used for working capital and general corporate purposes. Certain eligible persons (the "Finders") were paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such Finder and also issued an aggregate of 68,800 finder warrants (the "Finder Warrants") to Finders, each Finder Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one Unit at a price of \$0.20 for a period of eighteen months from the date of issuance.

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company completed the following equity transactions;

- i. On November 20, 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 7,570,500 units at a price of \$0.20 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,514,100. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.30 for a period of two years. Certain eligible persons were paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such persons, totaling \$39,538. Finders were also issued an aggregate of 197,640 broker warrants equal to 8% of the securities purchased by such subscribers. Each broker warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.20 for a period of two years.
- ii. On August 3, 2018 the Company announced the issuance of 9,787,828 units at a price of \$0.23 for aggregate gross proceeds of \$2,251,200. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one common share in the capital of the Company (a "Common Share"); (ii) one-half (1/2) of one Common Share purchase warrant (each whole such warrant a "A Warrant"); and (iii) one-half (1/2) of one Common Share purchase warrant (each whole such warrant a " B Warrant"). Each whole A Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at a price of \$0.40 until February 3, 2020, and each whole B Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Common Share at a price of \$0.50 until February 3, 2020. Certain eligible persons (the "Finders") were paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such Finder, totaling \$31,924. Finders were also issued an aggregate of 138,800 finder warrants (the "Finder Warrants") to Finders, each Finder Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one Unit at a price of \$0.23 for a period of eighteen months from the date of issuance.

Related Party Transactions

Related parties and related party transactions impacting the accompanying financial statements are summarized below:

As at September 30, 2019, \$124,751 was due to related parties (2018 - \$36,443).

During the year ended September 30, 2019, certain directors and management personnel participated in private placements completed by the Company for total consideration totaling \$100,000.

During the previous year ended September 30, 2018, certain related parties participated in private placements completed by the Company, and in certain cases the funds received were used to pay consulting or director fees to these individuals. The proceeds of the private placement from related parties are noted below and the amounts paid/repaid are noted in parentheses. Proceeds of the private placements include \$193,200 (\$200,000) from the CEO for the August 2018 private placement, \$40,000 (\$40,000) from a director of the Company for the November 2017 private placement, \$33,810 (\$33,810) from a director of the Company for the August 2018 private placement, \$46,000 (\$9,040) from the Chief Technology Officer for the August 2018 private placement and \$12,650 (\$11,300) received from the Director of Product Development for the August 2018 private placement.

Key management personnel:

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors and corporate officers.

The following is a summary of key management personnel compensation:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Share based compensation (Note 13(b))	\$ 326,415	\$ 2,827,190
Consulting and management fees	1,832,780	1,267,219
	<u>\$ 2,159,195</u>	<u>\$ 4,094,409</u>

During the period from April 3, 2019 to May 26, 2019 when the Company held control of Glow Lifetech Ltd., compensation paid to key management personnel paid by Glow totaled \$142,236.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements, other than previously disclosed, that has, or is reasonably likely to have, an impact on the current or future results of operations or the financial condition of our company.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The Company has adopted the following standards for the year ended September 30, 2019;

- a. IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments - This standard requires assets to be carried at amortized cost or fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss or other comprehensive income, based on the entity's business model for managing financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. There has been no material effect on the Company's financial statements as a result of the adoption of this standard.
- b. IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers – This standard sets out the requirements for recognizing revenue that applies to all contracts with customers, except for contracts that are within the scope of the standards on leases, insurance contracts and financial instruments. IFRS 15 uses a control-based approach to recognize revenue which is a change from the risk and reward approach under the current standard. The adoption of this standard did not impact the timing or measurement of revenues within the scope of the standard.
- c. IFRS 16 – In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 - Leases ("IFRS 16"), replacing IAS 17 - Leases. IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model and requires the lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases on its statement of financial position, providing the reader with greater transparency of an entity's lease obligations.

The Company elected the modified retrospective transition approach, which provides lessees a method for recording existing leases at adoption with no restatement of prior period financial information. Under this approach, a lease liability was recognized at October 1, 2018 in respect of leases previously classified as operating leases, measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at transition. The associated right-of-use assets were measured at amounts equal to the respective lease liabilities, subject to certain adjustments allowed under IFRS 16.

In addition, the Company elected to utilize practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance within the new standard, which among other things, allowed the Company to apply a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics, and rely on its assessment as to whether leases are onerous applying IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets immediately before the date of initial application as an alternative to performing an impairment review.

Adoption of the new standard at October 1, 2018 resulted in the recording of additional right-of-use assets and lease liabilities of \$665,129, related to office space and laboratory.

All leases are accounted for by recognising a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for:

- Leases of low value assets; and
- Leases with a duration of twelve months or less.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by the incremental borrowing rate on

commencement of the lease is used. Variable lease payments are only included in the measurement of the lease liability if they depend on an index or rate. In such cases, the initial measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged throughout the lease term. Other variable lease payments are expensed in the period to which they relate.

On initial recognition, the carrying value of the lease liability also includes:

- Amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee;
- The exercise price of any purchase option granted if it is reasonable certain to assess that option;
- Any penalties payable for terminating the lease, if the term of the lease has been estimated on the basis of termination option being exercised.

Right-of-use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, and increased for:

- Lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease;
- Initial direct costs incurred; and
- The amount of any provision recognised where the Company is contractually required to dismantle, remove or restore the leased asset.

Lease liabilities, on initial measurement, increase as a result of interest charged at a constant rate on the balance outstanding and are reduced for lease payments made.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires that management make estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and related notes to the consolidated financial statements. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

(i) Critical accounting estimates

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and are, but are not limited to, the following:

Share based payments and warrants

The fair value of stock options and warrants issued are subject to the limitation of the Black Scholes option pricing model that incorporates market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because the Black Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of share prices, changes in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

Useful life of intangible assets

Management has exercised their judgment in determining the useful life of its patents, patent applications and research and development costs. The estimate is based on the expected period of benefit of the patent and the expected life of the product in the market place.

(ii) Critical accounting judgments

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are, but are not limited to, the following:

Determination of functional currency

In accordance with IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, management has determined that the functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

Evaluation of going concern

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company as previously discussed in Note 1.

Impairment of intangible assets

Management has exercised their judgment in determining if the patents are impaired. The judgment is based on the expected future benefit of the intangible assets and to meet the requirements of accounting valuation standards.

Income taxes

Management has exercised their judgment in determining the provision for future income taxes. The judgment is based on the Company's current understanding of the tax law as it relates to the transactions and activities entered into by the Company.

Acquisition of an asset or business combination

In accordance with IFRS 3, management has exercised their judgment in determining the acquisition of UX Data Sciences Corp. was considered an asset acquisition as it did not meet the definition of a business.

Risks and Uncertainties

History of Losses – The Company has been in a cumulative net loss position throughout its operating history. The Company's limited operating history makes it difficult to evaluate the future financial prospects of its business. There is no assurance that the Company will grow or be profitable or that the Company will have earnings or significant improvement in its cash flow from

operations in the future. The future earnings on and cash flow from operations are dependent on the Company's ability to further develop and sell its products and the Company's operational expenses. Management expects that the Company will continue to have high levels of operating expenses, since the Company needs to make significant up-front expenditures for product development, and corporate development activities. Management anticipates that the operating losses for the Company may continue until such time as the Company consistently generates sufficient revenues to support operations.

Need for Additional Financing - The implementation of the Company's business plan requires significant capital outlays and operating expenditures over the next several years. There can be no assurance that additional financing will be available to the Company when needed, on commercially reasonable terms, or at all. Any inability to obtain additional financing when needed would have a material adverse effect on the Company. Further, any additional equity financing may involve substantial dilution to the Company's then existing shareholders. Debt financing, if available, may involve onerous obligations, monetary or otherwise. If adequate funds are not available, the Company may obtain funds through arrangements with strategic partners or others who may require the Company to relinquish rights to certain technologies, any of which could adversely affect its business, financial condition and results of operations.

Product Risks

Uncertain Demand for Products - Demand for medical technologies is dependent on a number of social, political and economic factors that are beyond the control of the Company. The healthcare industry is likely to continue to change as the public, government, medical practitioners, and the medical industries focus on ways to expand medical coverage while controlling the growth in healthcare costs. While the Company believes that demand for medical technologies will continue to grow, there is no assurance that such demand will exist or that the Company's products will be purchased to satisfy that demand.

Dependence on Development of New Products - New technological or product developments in the medical industry may render the Company's products obsolete or reduce their value. The Company's future prospects are highly dependent on its ability to develop new products - from new technologies and achieve market acceptance. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in these efforts.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents. The Company has reduced its credit risk by investing its cash equivalents with Canadian chartered banks.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures & Internal Controls over Financial Reporting

In accordance with the Canadian Securities Administrators National Instrument 52-109 ("NI 52-109"), Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings, the Company has filed certificates signed by the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer that, among other things, report on the design and effectiveness of disclosure controls and procedures and the design and effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting.

The Company continues to review and document its disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over financial reporting and may, from time to time, make changes aimed at

enhancing their effectiveness and to ensure that its systems evolve with the business. There were no changes in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting during the year ended September 30, 2018 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, its disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over financial reporting.

Share Data

As at September 30, 2019 there were 124,880,164 shares issued and outstanding and 27,958,795 warrants outstanding. As at January 29, 2020, there were 125,080,164 shares issued and outstanding and 20,847,979 warrants outstanding

Options – As at September 30, 2019 there were 15,859,500 options outstanding at an average exercise price of \$0.25. As at January 29, 2019 there were 15,309,500 options outstanding at an average exercise price of \$0.25.

"Lahav Gil "

Chief Executive Officer

January 29, 2020